

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

No. 08-352 SEP 17 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
William K. Sutar, Clerk

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, ET AL.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HENRY V. NICKEL
F. WILLIAM BROWNELL
LEE B. ZEUGIN
(Counsel of Record)
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
1900 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 955-1500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceedings.....	ii
Disclosure Statement.....	vii
Table of Authorities.....	x
Opinion Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved in the Case.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	16
I. Certiorari Is Needed to Address the D.C. Circuit's New Approach to Statutory Construction, Which Conflicts with <i>Chevron</i>	20
II. Certiorari Is Needed to Address Whether a Departing EPA Administrator Can Compel Future Agency Action Without Rulemaking.....	28
Conclusion.....	31

Items Contained in the Appendix

<i>New Jersey v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008) (Appendix A).....	1a
December 2000 Regulatory Finding, 65 Fed. Reg. 79,825 (Dec. 20, 2000) (Appendix B).....	20a
Revision of December 2000 Regulatory Finding, 70 Fed. Reg. 15,994 (March 29, 2005) (Appendix C).....	44a
Order on Panel Rehearing (Appendix D).....	223a
Order on Rehearing <i>en banc</i> (Appendix E).....	225a
Judgment (Appendix F).....	227a
Oral Argument Transcript (excerpts) (Appendix G).....	229a
Order, No. 01-1074 (July 26, 2001) (Appendix H).....	233a
Excerpts from the Clean Air Act (Appendix I).....	235a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	passim
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. EPA</i> , 166 F.3d 606 (3d Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	23
<i>Friends of the Earth v. EPA</i> , 446 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	23
<i>National Asphalt Pavement Ass'n v. Train</i> , 539 F.2d 775 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	10, 28
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Philbrook v. Glodgett</i> , 421 U.S. 707 (1975).....	23
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 536 F.3d 673 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>South Coast Air Quality Management District v. EPA</i> , 472 F.3d 882 (2006).....	20

<i>Thomas v. New York</i> , 802 F.2d 1443 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	30
<i>United Savings Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	23
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	17

STATUTES

The Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401, *et seq.*

CAA § 110; 42 U.S.C. § 7410.....	12
CAA § 111; 42 U.S.C. § 7411.....	passim
CAA § 112; 42 U.S.C. § 7412.....	passim
CAA § 112(b); 42 U.S.C. § 7412(b).....	passim
CAA § 112(c); 42 U.S.C. § 112(c).....	passim
CAA § 112(d); 42 U.S.C. § 7412(d).....	passim
CAA § 112(e)(4); 42 U.S.C. § 7412(e)(4).....	29
CAA § 112(n); 42 U.S.C. § 7412(n).....	passim
CAA § 307(d); 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d).....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 766(c).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 3007j-7(a).....	18

42 U.S.C. § 6976(a)(1).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 9613(a).....	18
47 U.S.C. § 402(b).....	18
FEDERAL REGISTER	
40 Fed. Reg. 48,292 <i>et seq.</i> (1975).....	5
48 Fed. Reg. 15,076, <i>et seq.</i> (1983).....	5
52 Fed. Reg. 8,724 <i>et seq.</i> (1987).....	5
65 Fed. Reg. 79,825, <i>et seq.</i> (2000).....	10, 11
69 Fed. Reg. 4,652 <i>et seq.</i> (2004).....	7, 8
70 Fed. Reg. 15,994, <i>et seq.</i> (2005).....	2, 13
70 Fed. Reg. 28,606, <i>et seq.</i> (2005).....	13
71 Fed. Reg. 33,388, <i>et seq.</i> (2006).....	15
